
BOARD OF APPEALS 

November 8, 2023 

County Administration Building, 100 W. Washington St., Meeting Room 2000, Hagerstown, at 6:00 p.m. 

AGENDA 

AP2023-046: An appeal was filed by DRI/TCC Downsville I, LLC for a variance from the required 25 ft. setback from 
the road right-of-way to 5 ft. for a monument sign on property owned by the appellant and located at 10440 Downsville 
Pike, Hagerstown, Zoned Highway Interchange. -GRANTED 

AP2023-047: An appeal was filed by Martin & Nicole Boese for a special exception to establish a second single-family 
dwelling on a parcel improved with a dwelling. The property is owned by the appellant and located at 14005 Misty Glen 
Lane, Hagerstown, Zoned Agricultural Rural. - POSTPONED TO THE DECEMBER 6 HEARING  

AP2023-048: An appeal was filed by Vixen Hollow LLC for a special exception to establish a banquet/reception facility 
use on the property and a variance from the durable dustless/paved parking requirement on property owned by the 
appellant and located at 13030 Bikle Road, Smithsburg, Zoned Agricultural Rural.- GRANTED  

****************************************************************************** 

Pursuant to the Maryland Open Meetings Law, notice is hereby given that the deliberations of the Board of Zoning 
Appeals are open to the public.  Furthermore, the Board, at its discretion, may render a decision as to some or all of the 
cases at the hearing described above or at a subsequent hearing, the date and time of which will be announced prior to the 
conclusion of the public hearing. Individuals requiring special accommodations are requested to contact Katie Rathvon at 
240-313-2464 Voice, 240-313-2130 Voice/TDD no later than October 30, 2023.  Any person desiring a stenographic 
transcript shall be responsible for supplying a competent stenographer.

The Board of Appeals reserves the right to vary the order in which the cases are called.  Please take note of the Amended 
Rules of Procedure (Adopted July 5, 2006), Public Hearing, Section 4(d) which states: 

Applicants shall have ten (10) minutes in which to present their request and may, upon request to and permission of the 
Board, receive an additional twenty (20) minutes for their presentation.  Following the Applicant’s case in chief, other 
individuals may receive three (3) minutes to testify, except in the circumstance where an individual is representing a 
group, in which case said individual shall be given eight (8) minutes to testify. 

Those Applicants requesting the additional twenty (20) minutes shall have their case automatically moved to the end of 
the docket. 

For extraordinary cause, the Board may extend any time period set forth herein, or otherwise modify or suspend these 
Rules, to uphold the spirit of the Ordinance and to do substantial justice. 

Jay Miller, Chairman 

Board of Zoning Appeals 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS  

 FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY ,  MARYLAND  

      * 

DRI/TCC  DOWNSVILLE I,  LLC  *  Appeal No.:  AP2023-046  

  Appellant    *  

      *  

*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  

OPINION  

DRI/TCC Downsville I, LLC (hereinafter “Appellant”) requests a variance to 

reduce the required setback from 25 feet to 5 feet for the construction of a monument sign 

at the subject property.  The subject property is located at 10440 Downsville Pike, 

Hagerstown, Maryland and is zoned Highway Interchange.  The Board held a public 

hearing in this matter on November 8, 2023.  

This appeal was heard pursuant to Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance for 

Washington County and upon proper notice to the parties and general public as required.   

Findings of Fact 

Based upon the testimony given, all information and evidence presented, and 

upon a study of the specific property involved and the neighborhood in which it is 

located, the Board makes the following findings of fact: 

1. Appellant is the owner of the subject property located at 10440 Downsville 

Pike, Hagerstown, Maryland.  The subject property is zoned Highway Interchange. 

2. The subject property consists of a newly developed warehouse property 

with two (2) large warehouse buildings which share a party-wall.  The property is 

triangularly shaped and is bounded by Interstate 70, Downsville Pike and Sterling Road. 

3. The subject property is situated approximately 12 feet above the roadway. 

4. The subject property is subject to 117-foot right-of-way that was created in 

1954. 

5. There are utility lines running through property in the area where the sign 

would need to be located if no variance is granted. 
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6. The State Highway Administration was consulted about the proposed 

project and has no objection. 

7. Appellant proposes to construct a 6-foot by 10-foot monument sign, 5 feet 

from the roadway to announce the entrance to its property.  There will also be signage on 

the building which is not easily observed from the road. 

8. There was no opposition presented to this appeal. 

Rationale 

 The Board has authority to grant a variance upon a showing of practical difficulty 

or undue hardship. §§ 25.2(c) and 25.56.1 “Practical Difficulty” may be found by the Board 

when: (1) strict compliance would unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a 

permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily burdensome; and (2) denying 

the variance would do substantial injustice to the applicant and a lesser relaxation than 

that applied for would not give substantial relief; and (3) granting the variance would 

observe the spirit of the Ordinance and secure public safety and welfare. § 25.56(A).    

 Practical difficulty and undue hardship are the result of a property being unique.  

“’Uniqueness’ of a property for zoning purposes requires that the subject property have 

an inherent characteristic not shared by other properties in the area, i.e., its shape, 

topography, subsurface condition, environmental factors, historical significance, access 

or non-access to navigable waters, practical restrictions imposed by abutting properties 

(such as obstructions) or other similar restrictions.” North v. St. Mary's Cnty., 99 Md. App. 

502, 514 (1994).) 

  In the instate case, the Board heard testimony from Fred Frederick, a professional 

engineer, regarding the nature of the property.  Mr. Frederick described the 12-foot 

change in topography and the rather large right-of-way created almost 70 years ago.  Mr. 

Frederick testified that the right-of-way is excessive and is not likely to be fully realized.  

 
11 “When the terms unnecessary hardship (or one of its synonyms) and practical difficulties are framed 

in the disjunctive (“or”), Maryland courts generally have applied the more restrictive hardship standard to 

use variances, while applying the less restrictive practical difficulties standard to area variances because 

use variances are viewed as more drastic departures from zoning requirements.” Belvoir Farms Homeowners 

Ass'n, Inc. v. North, 355 Md. 259, 276 n.10 (1999) (citations omitted). 
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Nevertheless, its existence has the effect of pushing setbacks further away from the 

existing roadway and creating the situation presented in this case. 

 The location of the sign was chosen in order to announce the entrance to the 

property to truck traffic as it leaves Interstate 70, coming toward the property.  The 

location also allows for maximum visibility given the topography change between the 

property and the roadway.  If the sign were located further back, it would be difficult for 

traffic to see it clearly, particularly in the short distance traveled between the Interstate 

and the entrance. In addition, there are existing utility lines which would complicate the 

location of the sign in full compliance with the setback.  These conditions constitute 

practical difficulty and warrant relief from the strict requirements of Section 22.23(e) of 

the Ordinance.  Appellant’s proposal also makes good sense from a traffic management 

perspective and promotes safety for traffic coming to the property from a busy interstate 

roadway.  Under the circumstances, requiring strict compliance would render 

conformance unnecessarily burdensome and granting the variance would observe the 

spirit of the Ordinance.  Appellant should be afforded the relief requested to construct 

the proposed sign.    

 Accordingly, the variance request to reduce the required setback from 25 feet to 5 

feet for the construction of a monument sign at the subject property is GRANTED, by a 

vote of 5-0.  Said variance request is granted upon the condition that the proposed use be 

consistent with the testimony and evidence presented herein.      

BOARD OF APPEALS  

  By: Jay Miller, Chair 

Date Issued: December 7, 2023 

 
Notice of Appeal Rights 

Any party aggrieved by a final order of the Authority in a contested case, whether such decision is affirmative or negative in form, is 

entitled to file a petition for judicial review of that order to the Circuit Court for Washington County within thirty (30) days of the 

date of the order. 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS  

 FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY ,  MARYLAND  

      * 

VIXEN HOLLOW ,  LLC    *  Appeal No.:  AP2023-048  

 Appellants     *  

      *  

*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  

OPINION  

Vixen Hollow, LLC (hereinafter “Appellant”) requests a special exception to 

establish a banquet/reception facility use on the property and a variance from the durable 

dustless/paved parking requirement at the subject property.   The subject property is 

located at 13030 Bikle Road, Smithsburg, Maryland and is zoned Agricultural, Rural.  The 

Board held a public hearing on the matter on November 8, 2023. 

Findings of Fact 

Based upon the testimony given, all information and evidence presented, and 

upon a study of the specific property involved and the neighborhood in which it is 

located, the Board makes the following findings of fact: 

1. Appellant is the owner of the subject property located at13030 Bikle Road, 

Smithsburg, Maryland.  The property is zoned Agricultural, Rural.  

2. Appellant is a Maryland limited liability company, with the proprietors 

being Caitlin Kuczynski-Trumpower and Cody Trumpower. 

3. The subject property consists of a 47.9-acre farm with a 14-stall barn, 

outdoor arena, indoor arena, pasture areas and a home in which Mr. and Mrs. 

Trumpower reside. 

4. The subject property is located in area with a mix of residential, commercial 

and agricultural uses. 
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5. There are homes on the opposite side of Bikle Road which are 

approximately 600 feet from the proposed location for the events at the subject property.  

Both the barn and indoor arena act to shield the proposed events area from those homes. 

6. Appellant purchased the subject property in 2016 in order to reside and 

establish a horse farm and business for teaching and training. 

7. Appellant has shifted the focus of the business from boarding and training 

to some training and mostly breeding and sales.  Appellant now proposes to add event 

hosting as an additional income source from the property. 

8. Appellant proposes to host weddings, receptions and similar events on 

weekends at the subject property.  These events would include temporary tent structures 

and portable toilets, but no additional permanent structures at this time.  There is no plan 

to have any events occur inside the barn or indoor arena. 

9. The subject property has a large gravel area for parking which would 

accommodate more that the number of spaces necessary for such events.  To the extent, 

additional parking is needed, there is a grass area next to the outdoor arena that can be 

used.  Supplemental lighting would be obtained if this area is required for an event. 

10. Mr. and Mrs. Trumpower will be the event hosts and will monitor events 

when held at the property.  It is anticipated that they may have one (1) part-time 

employee to help with events. 

11. Appellant expects that food will be prepared off-site and served at events 

by caterers which will be arranged with the clients.  Appellant will not be participating 

in the provision of food, beverage or other accessory services typically associated with 

weddings and reception events. 

12. Appellant plans to limit events to mostly weekend afternoons and 

evenings, with cut-off time of no later than 10:00 p.m. 
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Rationale 

Special Exception Request 

 The Board has authority to grant a special exception pursuant to Section 25.2(b) of 

the Zoning Ordinance for Washington County, Maryland. A special exception is defined 

as “a grant of a specific use that would not be appropriate generally or without restriction; 

and shall be based upon a finding that the use conforms to the plan and is compatible 

with the existing neighborhood.” Article 28A.   In addition, Section 25.6 sets forth the 

limitations, guides, and standards in exercise of the board’s duties and provides:   

 

 Where in these regulations certain powers are conferred upon the Board or the 

approval of the Board is required before a permit may be issued, or the Board is called 

upon to decide certain issues, the Board shall study the specific property involved, as well 

as the neighborhood, and consider all testimony and data submitted, and shall hear any 

person desiring to speak for or against the issuance of the permit.  However, the 

application for a permit shall not be approved where the Board finds the proposed 

building, addition, extension of building or use, sign, use or change of use would adversely 

affect the public health, safety, security, morals or general welfare, or would result in 

dangerous traffic conditions, or would jeopardize the lives or property of people living in 

the neighborhood.  In deciding such matters, the Board shall consider any other 

information germane to the case and shall give consideration to the following, as 

applicable: 

 

(a)  The number of people residing or working in the immediate area concerned. 

(b)  The orderly growth of a community. 

(c)  Traffic conditions and facilities 

(d)  The effect of such use upon the peaceful enjoyment of people in their homes. 

(e) The conservation of property values. 

(f) The effect of odors, dust, gas, smoke, fumes, vibrations, glare and noise upon 

the use of surrounding property values. 

(g) The most appropriate use of the land and structure. 

(h) Decision of the courts. 

(i) The purpose of these regulations as set forth herein. 

(j) Type and kind of structures in the vicinity where public gatherings may be 

held, such as schools, churches, and the like. 

 

The Board finds no cause for concern with respect to the number of people residing or 

working in the area, traffic conditions, nearby public gatherings or the conservation of 
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property values.  There may be a slight increase in traffic as destination traffic to the 

subject property, but that will be limited to the specific times that events are being held.   

 The Board heard testimony from Fred Frederick, a professional engineer regarding 

sight distance and engineering.  Mr. Frederick testified that there is more than sufficient 

sight distance for the entrance to the property and the proposed use does not create any 

additional engineering issues with respect to access.  Mr. Frederick also noted that the 

entrance to the subject property is located approximately 1,500 feet from Route 64 and 

thus, does not affect traffic along that roadway. 

 The undisputed evidence presented to the Board was that the property will meet 

acceptable dust levels based on the distance to other properties in the area and the 

existing tree buffer.  Appellant could also take steps such as watering the gravel drive 

and lots to further minimize dust from escaping.  There will be no odors, gas, smoke, 

fumes, vibrations or glare produced.  Sound levels will not exceed what would be normal 

to hear from surrounding properties due to existing buffers from trees and the structures 

on the property. 

 The proposed use will not affect any public gatherings in the vicinity and will be 

hardly noticeable to anyone other than the immediate and adjacent property owners.  It 

is a good use of the land which maintains its natural characteristics while also making 

reasonable use for a return.  Appellant’s plan compliments the existing use as a horse 

farm without the need for wholesale changes or additional construction, thus preserving 

its agricultural identity.  Appellant has thoroughly addressed the special exception 

criteria and there was only minimal opposition from one (1) neighbor which did not 

contradict the significant evidence presented to the Board.  The Board finds that the 

proposed use at the subject property will have no greater “adverse effects above and 

beyond those inherently associated with such a special exception use irrespective of its 

location within the zone.” Schultz v. Pritts, 291 Md. 1, 15 (1981).    For all these reasons, 
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we conclude that this appeal meets the criteria for a special exception and therefore 

should be granted.   

 

Variance Request 

 The Board has authority to grant a variance upon a showing of practical difficulty 

or undue hardship. §§ 25.2(c) and 25.56.1 “Practical Difficulty” may be found by the Board 

when: (1) strict compliance would unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a 

permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily burdensome; and (2) denying 

the variance would do substantial injustice to the applicant and a lesser relaxation than 

that applied for would not give substantial relief; and (3) granting the variance would 

observe the spirit of the Ordinance and secure public safety and welfare. § 25.56(A).    

 Practical difficulty and undue hardship are the result of a property being unique.  

“’Uniqueness’ of a property for zoning purposes requires that the subject property have 

an inherent characteristic not shared by other properties in the area, i.e., its shape, 

topography, subsurface condition, environmental factors, historical significance, access 

or non-access to navigable waters, practical restrictions imposed by abutting properties 

(such as obstructions) or other similar restrictions.” North v. St. Mary's Cnty., 99 Md. App. 

502, 514 (1994).) 

In the case at bar, Section 22.12(f)(iv) requires that “parking and access lanes/aisles 

with a total area greater than 3,400 sq. ft. shall be paved.”  The Ordinance goes on to 

define paving as “a durable and dustless surface that shall be properly drained and 

maintained.”  Appellant requests to utilize the existing gravel lot in lieu of paving as 

 
11 “When the terms unnecessary hardship (or one of its synonyms) and practical difficulties are framed 

in the disjunctive (“or”), Maryland courts generally have applied the more restrictive hardship standard to 

use variances, while applying the less restrictive practical difficulties standard to area variances because 

use variances are viewed as more drastic departures from zoning requirements.” Belvoir Farms Homeowners 

Ass'n, Inc. v. North, 355 Md. 259, 276 n.10 (1999) (citations omitted). 
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required by the Ordinance.  Appellant presented testimony that paving would be a 

considerable expense and would detract from the charm and nature of the farm setting.  

In addition, the gravel lot is used as a path for horses as they are led to and from other 

areas of the property.  Horseshoes and pavement are not a good combination, and it 

would create an unnecessary risk for injury or accidents.  Under the circumstances, strict 

compliance would render conformance unnecessarily burdensome.  The variance relief 

is necessary to relieve said burden, but still observes the spirit of the Ordinance and 

promotes the County’s investment in agricultural preservation. 

Accordingly, the request for a special exception to establish a banquet/reception 

facility use at the subject property is hereby GRANTED, by a vote of 5 to 0.  The 

accompanying request for variance relief from the durable dustless/paved parking 

requirement is also GRANTED, by a vote of 4 to 1.   

   

  BOARD OF APPEALS  

 

  By: Jay Miller, Chair  

 

Date Issued: December 7, 2023 

 

Notice of Appeal Rights 

  

Any party aggrieved by a final order of the Authority in a contested case, whether such decision is 

affirmative or negative in form, is entitled to file a petition for judicial review of that order to the Circuit 

Court for Washington County within thirty (30) days of the date of the order. 

 




